
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board 
Member, Housing 
 
 
 

Date: Friday 22 June 2012 

Time: 9.00 am 

Place: Town Hall, St Aldate's 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Housing 
 
 
 

Board Member Portfolio 
  
 
Councillor Scott Seamons Housing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Guidance on personal and prejudicial interests is attached to these agenda 
pages. 

 

 

2 PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

 

 Members of the public may, if the Board Member agrees, ask a question of 
the Board Member on any item for decision on this agenda (other than on the 
minutes). The full text of any question must be notified to the Head of Law 
and Governance by no later than 9.30 am two clear working days before the 
meeting. Questions by the public will be taken as read and, at the Board 
Member’s discretion, responded to either orally or in writing at the meeting. 
No supplementary question or questioning will be permitted. 
 
The total time permitted for this item will be 15 minutes. 

 

 

3 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

 

 City Councillors may, at the Board Member’s discretion, ask a question or 
address the Board Member on an item for decision on the agenda (other than 
on the minutes). The full text of any question and the nature of any address 
must be notified to the Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30 
am two clear working days before the meeting. Questions by councillors will 
be taken as read and, at the Board Member’s discretion, responded to either 
orally or in writing at the meeting. No supplementary question or questioning 
will be permitted. If an address is made, the Board member will either 
respond or have regard to the points raised in reaching her or his decision. If 
the address is by the Chair of a Scrutiny Committee or her or his nominee 
then the Board member will be required to say as part of their decision 
whether they accept the Scrutiny recommendations made. 

 

 

4 RIGHT TO BUY - RETENTION OF RECEIPTS 
 

1 - 26 

 Report of the Executive Director, City Regeneration, attached.  
 
The report seeks permission to enter into an agreement with the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government which will allow the authority to 
retain a proportion of receipts from Right to Buy sales of council properties for 
re-investment in new affordable housing. 
 

 
 

 



 

5 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board member wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board member to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
The Board member may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintai
[...]
 evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                               
 
To: Single Member Decision – Board Member, Housing    
 
Date: 22nd June 2012              

 
Report of: Executive Director, Regeneration and Housing 
 
Title of Report:  RIGHT TO BUY – RETENTION OF RECEIPTS   
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  The report seeks permission to enter into an agreement 
with The Secretary of State for Communities & Local Government which will 
allow the Authority to retain a proportion of receipts from Right to Buy Sales of 
council properties for re-investment in new affordable housing. 
          
Key decision: No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Scott Seamons 
 
Policy Framework: No 
 
Recommendation(s): That delegated authority be given to the S151 
Officer (Head of Finance) to enter into an agreement with the Secretary 
of State for Communities & Local Government, such agreement being 
pursuant to Section 11 (6) of the Local Government Act 2003. 
  
 

 
Appendix 1: The Right to Buy Agreement 
Appendix 2:  Guidance Note from CLG relating to the Agreement. 
Appendix 3: Risk Register 
 
Background 
 
1. Oxford City Council recently contributed to government consultation on 

proposed changes to the Right to Buy system, giving a critical response 
highlighting the negative effects of Right to Buy on our communities and 
on the availability of social housing in the city. The Council’s response also 
pointed out the hypocrisy of forcing stock-retaining authorities to take on 
massive debt to free themselves from the necessity for government 
subsidy, whilst simultaneously requiring those authorities to give up 
receipts from Right to Buy sale
[...]
are allowed 
for reasons of the changes to the legislative framework.  Any deviations 
from the Agreement as set out in Appendix 1 should be referred to Law & 
Governance before finalising. 

 
18. Should the Council decide not to enter into the agreement with the 

Secretary of State, the net receipt will be transferred to CLG and 
redistributed for new affordable rented housing. 

 
Equalities Impact 
 
19. The purpose of signing the proposed agreement with central government 

is to enable the local retention of receipts from Right to Buy sales.  The 
funding will be used in the development of social and other forms of 
affordable housing in the city of Oxford.  Such housing will be made 
available via the Choice Based Lettings system on the basis of housing 

6



need.  The provision of affordable housing by this route will help to 
ameliorate the negative effects of the Right to Buy on the availability of 
affordable housing in the city, and will thereby contribute to the well being 
of those members of the community in the greatest housing need.  It is 
likely to assist in the prevention of homelessness, and in reducing both 
overcrowding and under-occupation in existing social stock, and as such 
will not have a deleterious effect on any vulnerable groups in the city 

 
Risk 
 
20.  A Risk register may be found at Appendix 3. 
 
Climate Change 
 
21. New council properties will be built to the highest affordable environmental 

standards, and wherever possible will incorporate energy saving and 
recycling technology aimed at reducing both carbon emissions and energy 
costs for tenants.  The planning process ensures that issues around 
drainage, renewable energy, car parking and encouragement of cycle use 
are addressed in the most effective way possible.  

 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Name: Graham Stratford 
Job title: Head of Housing 
Service Area: Housing  
Tel:  01865 252447  e-mail:  gstratford@oxford.gov.uk 
 

List of background pap
[...]
y high level 
of receipts. 

Ability to grant aid 
developments by Housing 
Associations.  Potential 
for developing/purchasing 
affordable housing 
outside city boundaries.  
Availability of HRA 
Revenue funding as per 
HRA Business Plan. 

2 2 Action:  Reduce. 
Action Owner. Executive 
Director Housing & 
Regeneration 
 
Mitigating Control:  
Planning for use of 
funding in grant to HA 
partners on schemes 
within & outside the city. 
 
Control owner: Head of 
Corporate Assets 

Outcome 
required: 
Forward planning 
for HA owned 
sites in the city.  
Initial discussions 
with Has re sites 
outside city 
boundaries. 
 
Milestone Date: 
1
st
 April 2013 

    2 2 

 

25



26

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Right to Buy - Retention of receipts
	RTB Appendix 1
	RTB Appendix 2
	RTB Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Housing
Friday 22 June 2012
Councillors Present: Councillor Seamons.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Graham Stratford (Head of Housing), William Reed (Law and Governance).
<AI1>
1. Declarations of Interest
None
</AI1>
<AI2>
2. Public Addresses
None
</AI2>
<AI3>
3. Councillor Addresses
None
</AI3>
<AI4>
4. Right to Buy - Retention of receipts
The Executive Director, City Regeneration submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved that delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance to enter into an agreement with the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government under Section 11(6) of the Local Government Act 2003 to enable the Council to retain a proportion of receipts from Right to Buy sales of council properties for re-investment in new affordable housing.
</AI4>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 9.00 am and ended at 9.10 am
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
5. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
6. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


